

---

[www.trust.com](http://www.trust.com)

---

IMPORTANT INFORMATION  
MULTI LANGUAGE



Item 71263 Version 1.0  
Visit [www.trust.com](http://www.trust.com)  
for the latest instructions

OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH

## **EN** AGC-3500 OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH

Read the manual carefully. Failure to follow these instructions can be dangerous. Incorrect installation will void any warranty on this product.

### **FUNCTIONALITY**

To switch your lights and/or devices wirelessly with a maximum of 32 Trust Smart Home transmitters of your choice.

### **COMPATIBILITY**

This receiver can be operated wirelessly with a minimum of 1 and a maximum of 32 Trust Smart Home transmitters.

### **TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS**

Codesystem	Automatic
Maximum load	3500W
Memory addresses	32
RF Frequency	433,92 MHz RF
RF Range	Indoors up to 30 m, Outdoors up to 70 m (under optimal conditions)
Power	220-240 50 Hz
Dimensions	HxWxL: 53 x 53 x 70 mm

### **WIRELESS RADIO SIGNAL**

- The 433.92 MHz radio signal passes through walls, windows and doors.
- The radio signal strength depends on local conditions, such as the presence of metals. The metal particles in for example, double glazing (HR glass), can provide a reduction in the range of wireless signals.
- There may be restrictions on the use of this device outside the EU. Check, if applicable, whether this device meets local regulations.

**MAXIMUM LOAD**

Never connect lights or equipment that exceed the maximum load (3500 Watt) of the receiver, as it can result in defects, a short circuit or fire.

**LIFE-SUPPORT**

Never use Trust Smart Home products for life-support systems or other applications in which equipment malfunctions can have life-threatening consequences.

**INTERFERENCE**

All wireless devices may be subject to interference, which could affect performance. The minimum distance between 2 receivers should be at least 50 cm.

**REPAIRING**

Do not attempt to repair this product. There are no user-serviceable parts inside.

**WATER-RESISTANCE**

This product is IP44 water resistant

**CLEANING**

Use a dry cloth to clean this product. Do not use harsh chemicals, cleaning solvents, or strong detergents.

**HANDLING**

Do not drop, knock, or shake the device. Rough handling can break internal circuit boards and fine mechanics.

**ENVIRONMENT**

Do not expose the product to excessive heat or cold, as it can damage or shorten the life of electronic circuit boards.

**Legal information**

CE: Trust declares this device complies with the Directives as listed in Section 2 of this document.

WEEE: Dispose of the device at a recycling centre. More information: [www.trust.com](http://www.trust.com)

Warranty information: [www.trust.com/warranty](http://www.trust.com/warranty)

## **NL** AGC-3500 OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH

Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door. Als u deze instructies niet volgt, kan dit gevaarlijk zijn. Bij onjuiste installatie vervalt de garantie op dit product.

### **FUNCTIONALITEIT**

Om je lampen en / of apparaten draadloos te schakelen met maximaal 32 Trust Smart Home zenders naar keuze.

### **COMPATIBILITEIT**

Deze ontvanger kan draadloos worden bediend met minimaal 1 en maximaal 32 Trust Smart Home-zenders.

### **TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES**

Codesysteem	Automatisch
Maximale belasting	3500W
Geheugenadressen	32
Radiofrequentie	433,92 MHz
RF-bereik	Binnenshuis tot 30 m. Buitenshuis tot 70 m (onder optimale omstandigheden)
Stroom	230 V/50 Hz
Afmetingen	H x B x L: 53 x 53 x 70 mm

### **DRAADLOOS RADIOSIGNAAL**

- Het radiosignaal van 433,92 MHz gaat door muren, ramen en deuren heen.
- Het bereik van het radiosignaal is afhankelijk van plaatselijke omstandigheden, zoals de aanwezigheid van metalen. De metaaldeeltjes in bijvoorbeeld dubbele beglazing (HR-glas), kunnen een verlaging van het bereik van draadloze signalen geven.
- Er kunnen beperkingen zijn aan het gebruik van dit apparaat buiten de EU. Controleer, indien van toepassing, of dit apparaat aan de plaatselijke voorschriften voldoet.

**MAXIMALE BELASTING**

Sluit nooit lampen of apparaten aan die het maximale vermogen (3500W) van de ontvanger overschrijden. Dit kan defecten, kortsluiting of brand tot gevolg hebben.

**LEVENSONDERSTEUNING**

Gebruik KlikAanKlikUit producten nooit voor levensondersteunende systemen of andere toepassingen waarbij storingen levensbedreigende gevolgen kunnen hebben.

**REPARATIES**

Probeer dit product niet zelf te repareren. In het apparaat zitten geen onderdelen die de gebruiker zelf kan onderhouden.

**WATERBESTENDIG**

Dit product is IP44 spatwaterdicht.

**REINIGING**

Gebruik geen agressieve chemicaliën, oplosmiddelen of sterke reinigingsmiddelen.

**HANTEREN**

Laat het apparaat niet vallen, stoot het apparaat niet ergens tegenaan en schud het niet. Een ruwe behandeling kan de interne elektronische schakelingen en fijne mechaniek beschadigen.

**OMGEVING**

Stel het product niet bloot aan extreme hitte of kou. Dit kan de elektronische schakelingen en batterijen beschadigen of de levensduur ervan verkorten.

**Juridische informatie**

CE: Trust verklaart dat dit apparaat voldoet aan de Richtlijnen die worden vermeld in deel 2 van dit document.  
AEEA: Lever het apparaat in bij een recyclingcentrum. Meer informatie: [www.trust.com](http://www.trust.com)  
Garantie bepalingen: [www.trust.com/warranty](http://www.trust.com/warranty)

## **FR** AGC-3500 OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH

Veillez lire ce manuel attentivement. Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner une situation de danger. Toute installation incorrecte annule la garantie de ce produit.

### **FONCTIONNALITÉ**

Pilotez sans fil des luminaires/équipements avec un maximum de 32 émetteurs Trust Smart Home de votre choix.

### **COMPATIBILITÉ**

Il est possible de commander ce récepteur sans fil avec au minimum 1 émetteur et au maximum 32 émetteurs Trust Smart Home.

### **SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES**

Système de codage	Automatique
Charge maximale	3 500 W
Adresses de mémoire	32
Fréquence RF	RF 433,92 MHz
Portée RF	Jusqu'à 30 m en intérieur. Jusqu'à 70 m en extérieur (dans des conditions optimales)
Alimentation	220-240 VCA, 50 Hz
Dimensions	H x P x L : 53 x 53 x 70 mm

### **SIGNAL RADIO SANS FIL**

- Le signal radio 433,92 MHz traverse les murs, les fenêtres et les portes.
- La puissance du signal radio dépend des conditions locales, notamment de la présence de métaux. Les particules métalliques, comme celles se trouvant dans le double vitrage (HR), peuvent réduire la portée des signaux sans fil.
- Il est possible que des restrictions s'appliquent à l'utilisation de ce dispositif en dehors de l'Union européenne. Vérifiez au besoin que ce dispositif respecte les réglementations locales.

### CHARGE MAXIMALE

Ne raccordez jamais des éclairages ou des équipements qui dépassent la charge maximale du récepteur (3 500 W), car cela peut entraîner des défaillances, des courts-circuits ou des incendies.

### ASSISTANCE À LA VIE

N'utilisez jamais les produits Trust Smart Home pour des systèmes d'assistance à la vie ou toute autre application avec lesquels tout dysfonctionnement d'un quelconque équipement peut avoir des conséquences constituant une menace pour la vie.

### INTERFÉRENCES

Tous les dispositifs sans fil sont susceptibles de subir des interférences pouvant affecter leur fonctionnement. La distance minimale entre deux récepteurs doit être d'au moins 50 cm.

### RÉPARATIONS

N'essayez pas de réparer ce produit. Il ne contient pas de pièces réparables par l'utilisateur.

### Informations légales

CE : Trust déclare que ce système est conforme aux Directives énumérées dans la Section 2 du présent document.

DEEE : Lors de sa mise au rebut, déposez le dispositif dans un centre de recyclage. De plus amples informations sont disponibles sur le site [www.trust.com](http://www.trust.com)

Informations sur la garantie : [www.trust.com/warranty](http://www.trust.com/warranty)

### RÉSISTANCE À L'EAU

Ce produit présente un indice d'imperméabilité IP44.

### NETTOYAGE

Nettoyez ce produit avec un chiffon sec. Évitez l'usage de tout produit chimique ou solvant de nettoyage agressif ou détergent puissant.

### MANIPULATION

Abstenez-vous de laisser tomber, de cogner ou de secouer le dispositif. Toute manipulation brusque risque d'endommager les circuits imprimés internes ainsi que les petites pièces mécaniques.

### ENVIRONNEMENT

N'exposez pas le produit à des températures excessivement élevées ou basses, car cela peut endommager les circuits imprimés électroniques ou réduire leur durée de vie.



## **DE** AGC-3500 OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH

Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann gefährliche Folgen haben. Bei falscher Installation entfällt jeder Garantieanspruch.

### **FUNKTION**

Schalten Sie Ihre Leuchten und Geräte drahtlos mit bis zu 32 Trust Smart Home-Sendern Ihrer Wahl.

### **KOMPATIBILITÄT**

Dieser Empfänger kann mit mindestens einem und höchstens 32 Trust Smart Home-Sendern über Funk bedient werden.

### **TECHNISCHE DATEN**

Codesystem	Automatisch
Maximale Last	3500 W
Speicherplätze	32
Funkfrequenz	433,92 MHz
Funkreichweite	Im Innenbereich: bis zu 30 m. Im Außenbereich: bis zu 70 m (bei optimalen Bedingungen).
Stromversorgung	220–240 V, 50 Hz
Abmessungen	H × B × L: 53 × 53 × 70 mm

### **FUNKSIGNAL**

- Das Funksignal mit 433,92 MHz dringt durch Wände, Fenster und Türen.
- Die an einer bestimmten Position verfügbare Feldstärke ist abhängig von den örtlichen Gegebenheiten, wie dem Vorhandensein von Metallen. Beispielsweise können die Metallpartikel in Doppelglas (Thermoplen) die Funkreichweite des Senders reduzieren.
- Außerhalb der EU können Einschränkungen für den Einsatz dieses Produkts gelten. Prüfen Sie in diesem Fall, ob das Produkt den vor Ort geltenden Vorschriften entspricht.

**MAXIMALE LAST**

Schließen Sie keine Lampen oder Geräte an, die die maximale Leistungsaufnahme (3500 Watt) des Empfängers überschreiten, da dies zu Defekten, Kurzschluss oder Brand führen kann.

**LEBENSERHALTENDE SYSTEME**

Trust Smart Home-Produkte dürfen nicht für lebenserhaltende Systeme und andere Anwendungen eingesetzt werden, bei denen Fehlfunktionen lebensbedrohliche Folgen haben können.

**STÖRFESTIGKEIT**

Alle Funkgeräte können gestört werden, wodurch ihre Leistung beeinträchtigt wird. Zwischen 2 Empfängern muss ein Abstand von mindestens 50 cm eingehalten werden.

**REPARATUREN**

Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu reparieren. Das Gerät enthält keine Teile, die vom Benutzer repariert werden können.

**Rechtlicher Hinweis**

CE: Trust erklärt, dass dieses Gerät den in Abschnitt 2 dieses Dokuments aufgeführten Richtlinien entspricht.

WEEE: Geben Sie das Gerät zur Entsorgung bei einer Sammelstelle für Elektroaltgeräte ab. Weitere

Informationen unter: [www.trust.com](http://www.trust.com)

Garantieinformationen unter: [www.trust.com/warranty](http://www.trust.com/warranty)

**WASSERFESTIGKEIT**

Dieses Produkt ist spritzwassergeschützt nach Schutzart IP44.

**REINIGUNG**

Reinigen Sie das Produkt bei Bedarf mit einem trockenen Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien, Lösungsmittel oder starke Reinigungsmittel.

**HANDHABUNG**

Das Gerät nicht fallen lassen, keiner Schlagbelastung aussetzen und nicht schütteln. Grober Umgang mit dem Gerät kann die inneren Platinen und die Feinmechanik beschädigen.

**UMGEBUNG**

Setzen Sie das Gerät keiner Hitze oder Kälte aus, weil dadurch Beschädigungen auftreten können und die Lebensdauer der elektronischen Schaltungen verkürzt werden kann.

## **ES** AGC-3500 OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH

Lea detenidamente el manual. Puede ser peligroso no seguir las indicaciones que contiene. Una instalación incorrecta anulará cualquier garantía de este producto.

### **FUNCIONALIDAD**

Conmutar luces o dispositivos de manera inalámbrica con un máximo de 32 transmisores Trust Smart Home, los que usted prefiera.

### **COMPATIBILIDAD**

Este receptor puede operarse de forma inalámbrica con un mínimo de 1 y un máximo de 32 transmisores Trust Smart Home.

### **ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS**

Sistema de códigos	Automático
Carga máxima	3500 W
Direcciones de memoria	32
Frecuencia RF	433,92 MHz RF
Rango de radiofrecuencia	En interiores, hasta 30 m; en exteriores, hasta 70 m (en condiciones óptimas)
Alimentación	220-240 50 Hz
Dimensiones	AxAnxL: 53 x 53 x 70 mm

### **SEÑAL DE RADIO INALÁMBRICA**

- La señal de radio de 433,92 MHz atraviesa paredes, ventanas y puertas.
- La intensidad de la señal de radio depende de las condiciones locales, como la presencia de metales. Por ejemplo, las partículas de metal del doble cristal (cristal HR) pueden reducir el rango de las señales inalámbricas.
- Pueden existir restricciones para el uso de este aparato en países fuera de la UE. Verifique, cuando sea pertinente, si este dispositivo cumple las regulaciones locales.

### **CARGA MÁXIMA**

No conecte nunca luces o equipo que excedan la carga máxima (3500 vatios) del receptor, ya que podrían provocar fallos, un cortocircuito o un incendio.

### **SOPORTE VITAL**

No utilice nunca los productos Trust Smart Home para sistemas de soporte vital u otras aplicaciones en las que un fallo del equipo pudiera tener consecuencias graves para la vida de la persona.

### **INTERFERENCIAS**

Todos los dispositivos inalámbricos pueden estar sujetos a interferencias, que podrían influir negativamente en su rendimiento. La distancia mínima entre 2 receptores debería ser al menos de 50 cm.

### **REPARACIONES**

No trate de reparar este producto usted mismo. No contiene piezas en su interior que el usuario pueda reparar.

### **Información legal**

CE: Trust declara que este dispositivo cumple con las Directivas mencionadas en la Sección 2 de este documento.  
WEEE: Deseche el dispositivo trasladándolo a un centro de reciclaje. Más información: [www.trust.com](http://www.trust.com)  
Información sobre la garantía: [www.trust.com/warranty](http://www.trust.com/warranty)

### **RESISTENCIA AL AGUA**

Este producto tiene un grado de protección IP44 frente al agua.

### **LIMPIEZA**

Utilice un paño seco para limpiar este producto. No utilice productos químicos agresivos, disolventes de limpieza ni otros detergentes fuertes.

### **MANEJO**

No agite el dispositivo y evite que caiga o sufra algún impacto. Una manipulación descuidada podría romper las placas del circuito interno y las delicadas piezas mecánicas.

### **ENTORNO**

No exponga el producto a un calor o frío extremos, ya que podría provocar daños en las placas de los circuitos electrónicos o reducir su vida útil.

Leggere attentamente il presente manuale. L'inosservanza delle presenti istruzioni può risultare pericolosa. L'installazione non corretta renderà nulla ogni garanzia applicabile a questo prodotto.

### FUNZIONALITÀ

Per accendere e spegnere luci e/o dispositivi in modalità wireless con un massimo di 32 trasmettitori Trust Smart Home a scelta.

### COMPATIBILITÀ

Questo ricevitore può essere gestito in modalità wireless con un minimo di 1 e un massimo di 32 trasmettitori Trust Smart Home.

### SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Sistema di codice	Automatico
Carico massimo	3500W
Indirizzi in memoria	32
Frequenza RF	433,92 MHz RF
Portata RF	Fino a 30 m in interni; fino a 70 m all'aperto (in condizioni ottimali)
Alimentazione	220-240 50 Hz
Dimensioni	AxPxL: 53 x 53 x 70 mm

### SEGNALE RADIO WIRELESS

- Il segnale radio a 433.92 MHz è in grado di attraversare pareti, finestre e porte.
- La potenza del segnale radio dipende dalle condizioni locali, ad esempio la presenza di metalli. Le particelle di metallo, presenti ad esempio nei doppi vetri (vetri HR), possono ridurre la portata dei segnali wireless.
- Possono vigere restrizioni all'impiego di questo dispositivo al di fuori dell'UE. Verificare, ove applicabile, la conformità di questo dispositivo alle normative locali.

**CARICO MASSIMO**

Non collegare mai luci o apparecchiature che superino il carico massimo (3500 watt) del ricevitore, per evitare difetti, cortocircuiti o incendi.

**SALVAVITA**

Non utilizzare mai prodotti Trust Smart Home per sistemi salvavita o altre applicazioni in cui un funzionamento scorretto dell'apparecchiatura può avere conseguenze potenzialmente letali.

**INTERFERENZE**

Tutti i dispositivi wireless possono essere soggetti a interferenze, che potrebbero comprometterne le prestazioni. La distanza minima tra 2 ricevitori deve essere di almeno 50 cm.

**RIPARAZIONE**

Non cercare di riparare il prodotto. All'interno non sono presenti parti su cui possa intervenire l'utente.

**Informazioni legali**

CE: Trust dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme alle direttive elencate nella Sezione 2 del presente documento.

RAEE: Smaltire il dispositivo presso un impianto di riciclo. Per maggiori informazioni: [www.trust.com](http://www.trust.com)  
Informazioni sulla garanzia: [www.trust.com/warranty](http://www.trust.com/warranty)

**RESISTENZA ALL'ACQUA**

Il prodotto è resistente all'acqua con classe IP44.

**PULIZIA**

Per pulire questo prodotto, utilizzare un panno asciutto. Non utilizzare sostanze chimiche aggressive, solventi per la pulizia o detergenti potenti.

**MANIPOLAZIONE**

Evitare di far cadere, urtare o scuotere il dispositivo. Se il prodotto viene trattato con scarsa delicatezza, le schede di circuito interne e i componenti di meccanica fine si possono rompere.

**AMBIENTI**

Non esporre il prodotto a temperature eccessivamente alte o basse, per non danneggiare le schede di circuito elettronico e per non ridurne la durata.

## SECTION 2

**CE** Declaration of conformity

Trust International B.V. declares that the TRUST SMART HOME-product:

model: AGC-3500 OUTDOOR SOCKET SWITCH  
item number: 71263  
intended use: Outdoor

is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of the following directives: ROHS 2 Directive (2011/65/EC) and RED Directive (2014/53/EU). The product is compatible with the following norms/standards:

IEC 60884-1:2002/A2:2013/C1:2014  
VDE 0620-1:2016/A1:2017  
VDE 0620-2-1:2016/A1:2017  
EN 55015:2013/A1:2015  
EN 61547:2009  
EN 61000-3-2:2014  
EN 61000-3-2:2013  
EN 61058-1:2018  
EN 61058-1-2:2016

EN 60529:1992+A2:2013  
EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017-02)  
EN 300 220-2 V3.2.1 (2018-06)  
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3  
EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1  
EN 62479:2010

Manufacturer/Authorized representative,



H. Donker, Procurement Director

Dordrecht, 03-07-2020

**Trust International B.V.**  
LAAN VAN BARCELONA 600  
3317DD DORDRECHT  
NETHERLANDS  
[www.trust.com](http://www.trust.com)